

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 12-1124

THE CONFERENCE GROUP, LLC,
PETITIONER,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

RENATA B. HESSE
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	ix
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
A. Background	3
1. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
2. InterCall’s Audio Bridging Service.....	11
B. This Proceeding	12
1. Proceedings Before USAC	12
2. Proceedings Before The FCC	13
a. Proceedings Leading To The <i>Order</i>	13
b. Reconsideration Proceedings	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE FCC’S <i>ORDER</i> IS REVIEWED UNDER DEFERENTIAL STANDARDS.	23
II. THE FCC ACTED WITHIN ITS AUTHORITY AND USED PROPER PROCEDURES IN RULING THAT THE AUDIO BRIDGING SERVICES AT ISSUE ARE TELECOMMUNICATIONS.	26
A. The FCC Had Clear Authority To Decide Whether InterCall’s Audio Bridging Service Is Telecommunications.	27

B.	Because The FCC’s Orders Were Adjudicatory, The APA’s Notice-And-Comment Requirements For Rulemakings Are Inapplicable.	30
1.	The <i>Order</i> Is An Adjudicatory Ruling.	30
2.	The FCC Did Not Enact A Substantive Rule.	37
3.	The FCC Used Procedures That Both Complied With The APA And Gave Interested Parties Notice And A Full Opportunity To Participate	41
III.	THE FCC REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT INTERCALL PROVIDES TELECOMMUNICATIONS.	44
A.	The FCC Reasonably Classified InterCall’s Audio Bridging Service As Telecommunications.	44
B.	The FCC Reasonably Determined That InterCall’s Information Services Were Not Functionally Integrated With Its Audio Bridging Service.....	50
	CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Am. Trading Transp. Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.2d 421 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	43
<i>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
* <i>AT&T Co., v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	6, 31, 34, 46
<i>Brand X Internet Services v. FCC</i> , 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	6
<i>British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. CAB</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	35, 36
<i>Capital Network Sys. v. FCC</i> , 28 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>CCIA v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 461 U.S. 938 (1983).....	6
<i>Central Texas Tel. Co-op., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 36
* <i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Chisholm v. FCC</i> , 538 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	31, 36
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	25, 26, 41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30
<i>FCC v. Nat'l Citizens Comm. for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	4
* <i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	4, 41
<i>Fertilizer Institute v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	37, 39

	<i>Funeral Consumer Alliance, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 481 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
	<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
	<i>General Am. Transp. Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
*	<i>Goodman v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	32, 34, 36
	<i>Harborlite Corp. v. ICC</i> , 613 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	31
	<i>Kidd Commc’ns v. FCC</i> , 427 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
	<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
	<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 461 U.S. 938 (1983)	6
*	<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	3, 6, 8, 24, 29, 51, 54, 55, 58
	<i>Nat’l Tel. Co-op. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
	<i>New York State Comm’n on Cable Television v. FCC</i> , 749 F.2d 804 (1984).....	31
	<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	32
	<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	32
	<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5, 30
	<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena, LP</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	38
	<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	42
*	<i>Qwest Services Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
	<i>Star Wireless, LCC v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25

<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	25
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Council v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	30
* <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	41, 42
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Second Computer Inquiry)</i> , Final Decision, 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980), <i>aff'd sub nom. CCIA v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 461 U.S. 938 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Networks</i> , Declaratory Ruling, 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007)	34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Jefferson Tel. Co.</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 16130 (2001)	40
<i>Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Ass'n, Inc. Federal-State Joint Bd. on Universal Service</i> , Report and Order and Second Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd 18400 (1997)	10
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11830 (1998)	6

	<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, Report and Order, 12 FCC Rcd 8776 (1997), aff'd in part and rev'd in part, Texas Office of Public Utility Council v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)</i>	9
	<i>In the Matter of AT&T Corp., Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 20 FCC Rcd 4826 (2005), aff'd sub nom. AT&T Co. v. FCC, 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i>	34, 46
	<i>Inquiry Concerning High Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities, Internet Over Cable Declaratory Ruling, 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002), aff'd in part & vacated in part sub nom. Brand X Internet Services v. FCC, 345 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2003), rev'd, Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)</i>	6, 54, 55
*	<i>North Am. Telecomms. Ass'n, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 101 FCC 2d 349 (1985), recon. denied, North Am. Telecomms. Ass'n, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 3 FCC Rcd 4385 (1988)</i>	7, 45, 46, 57
	<i>North Am. Telecomms. Ass'n, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 3 FCC Rcd 4385 (1988)</i>	7
	<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling That Pulver.com's Free World Dialup Is Neither Telecommunications Nor A Telecommunications Service, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd 3307 (2004)</i>	50
	<i>Qwest Commc'ns Corp. v. Farmers & Merchants Mutual Tel., 22 FCC Rcd 17973 (2007)</i>	40, 49
*	<i>Regulation of Prepaid Calling Card Services, Declaratory Ruling and Report and Order, 21 FCC Rcd 7290 (2006), aff'd in part & vacated in part, Qwest Services Corp. v. FCC, 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007)</i>	18, 34, 51, 54, 56

<i>Schools and Libraries Universal Service, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 25 FCC Rcd 6562 (2009)</i>	19
<i>United Power Line Council’s Petition for Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Classification of Broadband over Power Line Internet Access Service as An Information Service, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 21 FCC Rcd 13281 (2006)</i>	34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553	4
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	34
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 554(a).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 554(b)(3).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 554(c)(1)	4
5 U.S.C. § 554(e).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(1) & (2)	5
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 2344	29
* 47 U.S.C. § 151	3, 26, 29
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	6
* 47 U.S.C. § 153(50)	5, 15, 40, 44, 45, 50
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	8
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	5
47 U.S.C. § 154(i)	3
* 47 U.S.C. § 154(j)	4, 41
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7).....	29
47 U.S.C. § 201	8
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	3

	47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	8
	47 C.F.R. § 54.701	10
	47 C.F.R. § 1.2	29
*	47 C.F.R. § 54.706(a).....	9, 28, 40
	47 C.F.R. § 54.706(b).....	9
	47 C.F.R. § 54.707	10
	47 C.F.R. § 54.722	11
	47 C.F.R. § 54.722(a).....	28
	47 C.F.R. § 54.723(b).....	11, 28, 29
	47 C.F.R. § 64.702(a).....	7
